Non-GAAP Financial
Measures

29Earnings Presentation | First Quarter 2025 | May 7, 2025

Adjusted EBITDA – GAAP Reconciliation

30

APPENDIX A

[1] Non-GAAP Measure
NOTES:

1 Non-recurring expenses related to corporate development and acquisition activities, including capital raise and debt refinancing activities, and associated legal and consulting costs
2 Non-cash GAAP based adjustments related to Bargain purchase gain on acquisition of Burris Equipment (2023)
3 Debt extinguishments related to refinancing activities of debt modification in Q2 2024
4 Non-cash equity-based compensation expenses
5 Other non-recurring expenses inclusive of severance payments, greenfield startup, cost redundancies, extraordinary demurrage fees, non-cash adjustments to earnout contingencies
6 Expenses related to preferred stock dividend payments
7 Loss associated with auction of Material Handling used and rental equipment in Q4 2024
8 Interest expense associated with showroom-ready new equipment interest included in total interest expense above
9 Pro Forma EBITDA of acquisitions completed within the year, assuming acquisitions occurred as of January 1, prorated through the actual date of acquisition

Earnings Presentation | First Quarter 2025 | May 7, 2025

($MM) 2022 2023 2024
Three Mos Ended

Mar 31, 2024
Three Mos Ended

Mar 31, 2025
TTM

Mar 31, 2025
Net income/(loss) available to common shareholders $6.3 $5.9 $(65.1) $(12.7) $(21.7) $(74.1)

Depreciation and amortization 112.0 132.6 144.5 34.0 32.4 142.9
Interest expense 31.8 57.0 81.3 16.1 21.9 87.1
Income tax expense/(benefit) 1.3 (6.4) (4.2) (4.2) 0.7 0.7

EBITDA [1] $151.4 $189.1 $156.5 $33.2 $33.3 $156.6
Adjustments:

Transaction costs1 1.2 1.6 2.3 0.2 0.1 2.2
Non-cash adjustments2 - (1.5)   - - - -
Loss on debt extinguishment3 - - 6.7 - - 6.7
Share-based incentives4 2.7 4.3 4.8 1.3 1.1 4.6
Other expenses5 2.5 3.3 4.3 1.4 1.5 4.4
Preferred stock dividend6 3.0 3.0 3.0 0.8 0.8 3.0
Loss on Auction Sale7 - - 2.8 - - 2.8
Showroom-ready equipment interest expense7 (2.7) (8.4) (12.1) (2.8) (3.2) (12.5)

Adjusted EBITDA [1] $158.1 $191.4 $168.3 $34.1 $33.6 $167.8
Pro forma EBITDA-acquisitions8 9.9 - - - -

Adjusted pro forma EBITDA [1] $201.3 $168.3 $34.1 $33.6 $167.8

Free Cash Flow Performance – GAAP Reconciliation

31

APPENDIX B

($MM) 2023 2024
Three Mos Ended

Mar 31, 2025

Levered Free Cash Flow after RTS Decisioning and Returns to Shareholders[1]
1 $16.6 $29.8 $3.7

Reconciliation to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Cash Paid Addbacks to EBITDA 2 (3.4) (9.4) (1.6)

Cash vs Accrual Variance in Working Capital for Interest and Tax 3 1.6 (0.9) (13.7)

Working Capital Components of Operating Activities, net of rental transfers 4 3.3 (12.0) (17.0)

Rent-to-rent growth capital expenditure, net 5 (44.7) (29.6) (5.5)

Other investing activities 6 (3.1) (2.9) (0.2)